

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-023

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 SCHEDULE OF FEES WHICH ESTABLISHES REASONABLE FEES FOR TOWN SERVICES AND OTHER CHARGES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Highland Beach ("Town") maintains and desires to promote the safety, health and welfare of its residents by providing for enforcement of its Code of Ordinances as well as setting forth fees for providing certain utilities and administrative services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that adopting the 2022-23 schedule of fees serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- **Section 2.** The "Town of Highland Beach Schedule of Fees," which is attached as **Exhibit "A"** and incorporated herein, is hereby adopted.
- <u>Section 3.</u> All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 4.</u> If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are declared severable.
- <u>Section 5.</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon approval by Town Commission.

DONE AND ADOPTED by the Town Co	ommissic	on of the Town o	f Highland B	each, Florida, t
ATTEST:	Douglas Hillman, Mayor			
		EVIEWED UFFICIENCY	FOR	LEGAL
Lanelda Gaskins, MMC Town Clerk			via, Town A ighland Bead	•
VOTES: Mayor Douglas Hillman Vice Mayor Natasha Moore Commissioner Peggy Gossett-Seidman Commissioner Evalyn David Commissioner John Shoemaker	YES	NO		

EXHIBIT "A"

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH SCHEDULE OF FEES

EFFECTIVE 10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023

a.	Public	Records	Request
a.	I UUIIC	NECOLUS	Nequest

i. Photocopies (8 ½ x 14 or less):

a. Single Sided: Black and White Copies
b. Double Sided: Black and White Copies
c. Single Sided: Color Copies
d. Double Sided: Color Copies
e. Photocopies total cost under \$5.00

Single Sided: Color Copies
\$0.25 per page
\$0.30 per page
No charge

ii. CDs or DVDs \$5.00

iii. Other materials Based on actual cost

b. Labor Costs for Research and Reproduction,

Special Service Charges relevant to Public Records

Based on actual cost

c. Postage/Mailing Cost

Based on actual cost

Additional Cost May Apply Based on Florida Statute, Chapter 119

d. Municipal Lien Search Requests \$150.00 per Parcel Control Number

e. Notary Service:

Highland Beach Residents (after first five (5) signatures) \$5.00 per signature

F. Non-Residents \$5.00 per signature

g. Administration of Oaths and Affirmations \$10.00 per person

h. Acknowledgements \$10.00 per person

i. Certified Copies \$1.00 per document

j. Zoning Maps Based on actual cost

k. Development Order Applications \$200.00 per application

Administrative cost for preparation and mailings of public notices

II. <u>LIBRARY</u>

	• •	α 1
a. I	∠ibrary	Cards

i.	Highland Beach Property Owners and Residents with	
	six (6) months lease agreement or longer	No charge
ii.	Seasonal renters (3-6 months)	\$25.00 per year
iii.	Non-residents	\$75.00 per year
iv.	Replacement cards	\$5.00 per card

b. Overdue Materials

i.	Books and magazines	\$0.25 per day per item
ii.	DVDs and CDs	\$1.00 per day per item
iii.	E-readers	\$3.00 per day per item

c. Printing/Copying using Library Computers

i.	First 5 pages of Black & White Copies	No charge
ii.	More than Five (5) Pages	\$0.25 per page

d. Room usage fees for Independent Contractors

1.	Background Check for Independent Contractor	\$19.95
ii.	Tom Reid Room	\$10.00 per month
iii.	Community Room	\$20.00 per month

III. CODE COMPLIANCE & POLICE FINES/FEES

a.	Illegal parking in designated disabled parking spots	\$250.00
b.	Class I Infraction (First and repeat violations)	\$50.00
c.	Class II Infraction (First offense)	\$50.00
d.	Class II Infraction (Repeat violation)	\$100.00
e.	Class III Infraction (First and repeat violations)	\$200.00
f.	Cost of Prosecution	\$250.00

^{*}Class I, II and III Infractions based per Section 2-174 of Town Code of Ordinances

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Pursuant to Section 2-117 (c) of the Code of Ordinances, administrative costs incurred by the town in the successful prosecution of a code enforcement case shall be assessed against the violator pursuant to F.S. § 162.07(2).

Administrative costs \$250.00

a.	Class I Infraction	\$50.00/hour
	\$50.00 minimum charge	
b.	Class II Infraction	\$100.00/hour
	\$100.00 minimum charge	
c.	Class III Infraction	\$200.00/hour
	\$200.00 minimum charge	

Minimum charge applied for up to the first hour and additional hours, thereafter, are billed in 1-hour increments.